changes to law, accounting standards and economic conditions.

See “Risks specific to your investment in Property” and other risks below for further information. These risks may be magnified for single asset funds compared to
funds holding a diversified portfolio assets. In addition, a decline in asset value and rental income (including due to adverse economic conditions and a decline in
the in the office property sector in Australia) may in turn increase the Harris Street Fund’s proximity to covenant limits under its existing debt facilities. In addition,
adverse investor sentiment in respect of the Harris Street’s Fund recent performance and strategic direction, may impact its prospects of obtaining further funding
in the future.

To the extent that any of these risks eventuate, this could adversely impact upon the financial performance of the Harris Street Fund, and the coupon payments
available for distribution to note holders

Appendix A: ECF Balance Sheet 	 Pro-forma Adjustments

19

%alance sKeet ��¶000�� Stand alone
�0 -une 2024 Equity Raising and Notes Pro�forma �0 -une 2024 Equity Raising and Notes Pro�forma �0 -une 2024

Assets

Cash 7,675 7,675 7,675

Investment properties 460,922 460,922 460,922

Harris Street Capital Notes - 19,960 19,960 40,000 40,000

Receivables, other 7,039 7,039 7,039

7otal assets 4������ 4������ �������

Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities 194,856 (29,531) 165,324 (9,491) 185,364

Distribution payable 6,727 6,727 6,727

Payables, other 9,866 9,866 9,866

7otal liabilities 2���44� ������� 20�����

Net assets 2�4���� ������� �������

Securities on Issue (’000) 316,556 �90,445 407,001 �90,445 407,001

NTA per security2 $0.83  $0.77  $0.77

%alance sKeet gearing3 40��� �2�4� �����

LooN�tKrougK gearing4 4���� ����� 4��0�

1. Balance sheet shown on a non-consolidated basis
2. Calculated as total assets less total liabilities divided by number of securities on issue
3. Calculated as net debt divided by total assets less cash
4. Gearing calculation adjusted for share of debt and assets held in 19 Harris Trust

�20m +arris Street commitment from ECF �40m +arris Street commitment from ECF

Appendices

ASX Announcements

Elanor Commercial Property Fund   |   Entitlement Offer 37

2222

Appendices